

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 99

Chapter 99.

An Act to regulate Fishing in Dead Cambridge river, in Upton and C surplus, and tributaries, also tributaries to C pond, in Township C surplus, Oxford county.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in Dead Cambridge river, Swift Cambridge river and tributaries, and tributaries to C pond, regulated.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Court jur**is**diction. Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Dead Cambridge river, so called, in Upton and township C surplus, from Umbabog lake to C pond, or in any of the tributaries to said river except Swift Cambridge river, so called, or in any of the tributaries to said river except Swift Cambridge river, so called, or in any of the tributaries to C pond, so called, which pond is situated in township C surplus, except in the ordinary method of casting with artificial flies or fly fishing.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for and catching trout and land-locked salmon.

Section 3. In all prosecutions under this chapter, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts.

Approved March 11, 1909.

Chapter 100.

An Act to regulate the catching of Pickerel in Lake Pushaw. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch or kill in Lake Pushaw and its tributaries, located west of Old Town in Penobscot county, more than ten pounds of pickerel in any one day; and no person shall otherwise dispose of said pickerel so caught, than to convey them to his own home for consumption therein.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten or more than thirty dollars for each offense.

Section 3. In all prosecutions arising under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction, upon complaint, with the supreme and superior courts.

Approved March 11, 1909.

Pickerel fishing in Lake Pushaw, regulated.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Court jurisdiction.